

No. 20-1419

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

WALMART STORES EAST, L.P., et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Wisconsin
The Honorable Barbara B. Crabb
No. 3:18-cv-00804-bbc

RESPONSE BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

Kelly Perigoe
KING & SPALDING LLP
633 West Fifth Street
Suite 1600
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 218-4010
kperigoe@kslaw.com

Jeremy M. Bylund
Counsel of Record
Gabriel Krimm
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 737-0500
jbylund@kslaw.com

Counsel for Appellees

September 22, 2020

APPEARANCE & CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 20-1419

Short Caption: Equal Employment Opportunity Comm'n v. Walmart Stores E., L.P., et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. Walmart Offered a Reasonable Accommodation for Mr. Hedican’s Religious Practice, but Mr. Hedican Refused to Cooperate.....	13
A. When Mr. Hedican Made Known that He Could Not Work on His Sabbath, Walmart Proposed Alternative Positions with Flexible, Accommodating Schedules.....	14
B. Mr. Hedican Did Not Cooperate with Walmart to Explore the Reasonable Accommodation Offered for His Religious Needs.....	21
C. The Commission’s Arguments for Reversal Disregard the Law.....	25
II. The Accommodations that the Commission Demanded Would Have Imposed an Undue Hardship on Walmart.....	33

A.	Constructing an Assistant Manager Schedule Around Mr. Hedican’s Sabbath Rest Would Have Burdened Walmart and Disadvantaged Other Employees	36
1.	The Commission’s Preferred Accommodations Would Have Burdened Store Operations	37
2.	The Commission’s Preferred Accommodations Would Discriminate Against Other Employees	43
B.	Allowing Mr. Hedican to Avoid Sabbath Work Through His Own Scheduling Adjustments Was Not a Feasible Alternative	46
	CONCLUSION	51
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adeyeye v. Heartland Sweeteners, LLC</i> , 721 F.3d 444 (7th Cir. 2013).....	34, 39
<i>Anderson v. U.S.F. Logistics (IMC), Inc.</i> , 274 F.3d 470 (7th Cir. 2001).....	50
<i>Ansonia Bd. of Educ. v. Philbrook</i> , 479 U.S. 60 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baz v. Walters</i> , 782 F.2d 701 (7th Cir. 1986).....	34, 39, 44, 46
<i>Brener v. Diagnostic Ctr. Hosp.</i> , 671 F.2d 141 (5th Cir. 1982).....	24
<i>Bruff v. N. Miss. Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 244 F.3d 495 (5th Cir. 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Mann</i> , 561 F.2d 1282 (8th Cir. 1977).....	21, 22, 25, 30
<i>Cloutier v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 390 F.3d 126 (1st Cir. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Connecticut v. Teal</i> , 457 U.S. 440 (1982).....	14, 20
<i>Cook v. Lindsay Olive Growers</i> , 911 F.2d 233 (9th Cir. 1990).....	19
<i>Cosme v. Henderson</i> , 287 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 2002).....	13, 16
<i>Draper v. U.S. Pipe & Foundry Co.</i> , 527 F.2d 515 (6th Cir. 1975).....	49
<i>EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2028 (2015).....	45

<i>EEOC v. Firestone Fibers & Textiles Co.</i> , 515 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>EEOC v. Ilona of Hungary, Inc.</i> , 108 F.3d 1569 (7th Cir. 1996).....	39, 44
<i>Eversley v. MBank Dallas</i> , 843 F.2d 172 (5th Cir. 1988).....	19, 20, 32, 46
<i>Furnco Constr. Corp. v. Waters</i> , 438 U.S. 567 (1978).....	34
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971).....	14, 20
<i>Help at Home Inc. v. Med. Capital, L.L.C.</i> , 260 F.3d 748 (7th Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>Horvath v. City of Leander</i> , 946 F.3d 787 (5th Cir. 2020).....	20
<i>Int’l B’hood of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977).....	35
<i>Lewis v. CITGO Petroleum Corp.</i> , 561 F.3d 698 (7th Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>Mobley v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 531 F.3d 539 (7th Cir. 2008).....	49
<i>Morrisette-Brown v. Mobile Infirmary Med. Ctr.</i> , 506 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2007).....	19, 20, 32
<i>Noesen v. Med. Staffing Network, Inc.</i> , 232 F. App’x 581 (7th Cir. 2007).....	35, 37, 41
<i>Opuku-Boateng v. California</i> , 95 F.3d 1461 (9th Cir. 1996).....	44
<i>Philbrook v. Ansonia Bd. of Educ.</i> , 757 F.2d 476 (2d Cir. 1985).....	26

<i>Pinsker v. Joint Dist. No. 28J</i> , 735 F.2d 388 (10th Cir. 1984).....	20
<i>Porter v. City of Chicago</i> , 700 F.3d 944 (7th Cir. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rodriguez v. City of Chicago</i> , 156 F.3d 771 (7th Cir. 1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ryan v. DOJ</i> , 950 F.2d 458 (7th Cir. 1991).....	23, 29
<i>Sánchez-Rodríguez v. AT & T Mobility P.R., Inc.</i> , 673 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012)	19, 32
<i>Shelton v. Univ. of Medicine & Dentistry</i> , 223 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2000)	22
<i>Toledo v. Nobel-Sysco, Inc.</i> , 892 F.2d 1481 (10th Cir. 1989).....	49
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Walden v. Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention</i> , 669 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 2012).....	31, 32
<i>Wright v. Runyon</i> , 2 F.3d 214 (7th Cir. 1993).....	18, 23, 29, 32

Statutes & Regulation

42 U.S.C. § 2000e(j)	15, 34
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1).....	15, 25
29 C.F.R. § 1605.2(c)(2)(ii).....	26
